TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2630
TELTEST Laboratories – A Division of Tait Electronics Limited Telephone: 64 3 358 3399, Fax: 64 3 358 0432
PO Box 1645, 558 Wairakei Road, Christchurch, New Zealand
Page 1 of 33
Laboratory Test Report
For the

Type:   TBBH5A
Details:
Type Code TBBH5A
Product Code TBBH5H5-A10-00
Serial Number 18035298
TX Module S/N 19242649
RX Module S/N 19231049
 TX Module RX Module
Hardware ID TMAB13-H5T1_0102 TMAB13-H5R1_0102
Radio Application QMA1F_std_02.13.00.10 QMA1F_std_02.13.00.10
Boot Code QMA1B_std_1.03.00.0005 QMA1B_std_1.03.00.0005
FPGA Image QMA1G_std_1.07.02.0001 QMA1G_std_1.07.02.0001
TEST CONDITIONS
All testing was performed at the following conditions.
Ambient Temperature  15oC to 30oC
Relative Humidity   20% to 75%
Standard Test Voltage  120 V ac
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2630
 FCC ID: CASTBBH5A  Page 5 of 33 Report Revision: 2
Issue Date: 29/May/07
MODULATION TYPES AND EMISSION DESIGNATORS
Modulation type: F3E   Analogue FM
    F2D  FFSK Data (1200 bps, 2400 bps)
    F1D  THSD (12000 bps, 19200 bps)
Channel spacing: 12.5 kHz, 25 kHz
Emission designators: Analogue FM    11K0F3E, 16K0F3E
    FFSK Data 1200bps 6k60F2D, 9k60F2D
    FFSK Data 2400bps 7k80F2D, 10k8F2D
    THSD    7K70F1D, 12K7F1D
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2630
 FCC ID: CASTBBH5A  Page 6 of 33 Report Revision: 2
Issue Date: 29/May/07
TEST RESULTS
TRANSMITTER OUTPUT POWER (CONDUCTED)
SPECIFICATION:  FCC 47 CFR 2.1046
GUIDE:    TIA/EIA-603C 2.2.1
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE:
1. Refer Annex A for Equipment set up.
2. The coaxial attenuator has an impedance of 50 Ohms.
3. The unmodulated output power was measured with an RF Power sensor connected to
the modulation analyser.
MEASUREMENT RESULTS:
Manufacturer’s Rated Output Power:  Continuously Variable: 1 W to 25 W
425.1 MHz 25 W nominal 1 W nominal
POWER (W) 25.9 1.04
Variation from Nominal (%) 3.6 4.0
Measurement Uncertainty
(dB) +/-0.6
LIMIT CLAUSE:   FCC 47 CFR 90.205 (r)
Radio Type:   Base Station Transceiver
Frequency Band:  400 MHz ~ 470 MHz
 The output power shall not exceed by more than 20% the manufacturer’s rated output
power for the particular transmitter.
TELTEST Laboratories
Tait Electronics Limited
Report Number 2630
 FCC ID: CASTBBH5A  Page 7 of 33 Report Revision: 2
Issue Date: 29/May/07
TRANSMITTER AUDIO FREQUENCY RESPONSE - PRE-EMPHASIS
SPECIFICATION:  FCC 47 CFR 2.1047 (a)
GUIDE:    TIA/EIA-603C 2.2.6
MEASUREMENT PROCEDURE:
1. Refer Annex A for Equipment set up.
2. An audio input tone of 1000Hz was applied with the level set to obtain 20% of maximum
deviation. This was used as the 0dB reference point.
3. The AF was varied while the audio level was held constant.
4. The response in dB relative to 1000Hz was measured.
MEASUREMENT RESULTS:
See the plots on the following pages for 12.5 kHz & 25 kHz channel spacings.